Effective Date of the Merger, within the limits and under the terms set out below:

i. subject to the fulfilment of the conditions precedent to the Merger, and immediately prior to
the Merger coming into effect, Subsea7 will distribute a total maximum dividend of Euro
450,000,000.00 (four hundred and fifty million/00) to its shareholders, in accordance with
applicable laws (the “Special Dividend”)

ii. both Saipem and Subsea7 will be authorised to implement distributions to their respective
shareholders as follows (the latter in addition to the Special Dividend):

a. up to USD 350,000,000.00 (three hundred and fifty million/00) in total, to be distributed
by Subsea7 and Saipem during the course of the financial year ending on 31 December
2025; any such amounts must be paid as cash dividends (noting that this method of
distribution has been approved by the shareholders of Subsea7 and the shareholders of

[...]

Subsea7, it being understood that said amount must be equal for each company and
that each of Saipem and Subsea7 may only proceed to such distribution if:

1. 2025 EBITDA is not more than 10% less than (x) in the case of Saipem, the target
2025 EBITDA of Saipem (i.e., Euro 1,600,000,000.00 (one billion six hundred

million/00)) and (y) in the case of Subsea7, the target 2025 EBITDA of Subsea7
(i.e.., USD 1,400,000,000.00 (one billion four hundred million/00)); and

2. the cash balance 2025 is not below (x) Euro 1,000,000,000.00 (one billion/00)
in the case of Saipem and (y) USD 160,000,000.00 (one hundred and sixty
million/00) in the case of Subsea7;

B. If the actual EBITDA of one of the parties for 2025 is more than 10% below, in
Saipem’s case, the 2025 target EBITDA of Saipem or, in the case of Subsea7, the
2025 target EBITDA of Subsea7 (and on condition that Saipem or Subsea7, as the

[...]

percentage of the 2025 EBITDA target actually achieved.

Lastly, in relation to the expected divestment of activities, identified in Merger Agreement among the
permitted transactions, Subsea7 will be authorised to distribute to its shareholders a total dividend of
a maximum of Euro 105,000,000 (one hundred and five million/00) to be paid in NOK at the earliest
of the following dates: (x) completion of the sale of the business, or (y) immediately before the
Effective Date of the Merger (the “Additional Dividend for the Sale of Business”).

The Directors also point out that 1,202,990 (one million two hundred and two thousand nine hundred
and ninety) treasury shares of Subsea7 will be cancelled on the Effective Date of the Merger.

7. Work done

7.1. Work done on the “documentation utilized” as mentioned at paragraph 3.

The separate financial statements as of 31 December 2024 of Saipem and the consolidated financial